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Officers - Dundalk Show Society CLG

Hon Presidents: Dermot Hanratty
Chairperson: Sanda Byrne

Vice Chairman: Micheal Roddy
Secretary/Treasurer: Sharon Eveson
PRO: Nicholas Duff

Social Media Officer: Ordhnaith Kirk
Traffic Management: Patrick Byrne
Safety Officer: Killian Allen

Child safety Officer: Karen Dowling

Head of Sections - Dundalk Show Society CLG

General Enquiries: Sharon Eveson 086 250 3113

Home Industries/Horticulture/Children: Georgina Whyte 087 816 3929
Horses: Gro Hylen 085 724 0148

Cattle: Micheal Roddy 087 724 0148

Sheep: John Wehrly 086 812 2485

Poultry: Dessie McGahon 087 834 6436

Dogs: Dellemar Keane 087 822 3878

Trade Stands: Tori Eveson 086 806 2658

Traffic Management: Patrick Byrne 087 2678532

GENERAL RULES - Dundalk Show Society CLG

1. The arrangements of the show shall be in the hands of the directors, committee
and sub-committee. All persons entering the show premises shall be subject to
the directions of the Stewards and Secretary.

2. Every exhibit must be bona-fide property of the exhibitor in whose name it is
entered.

3. No entry shall be received unless accompanied with the specific entry fees and
the organisers reserve the right to return any entry without incurring any
liability.

4. The organisers shall not be responsible for any claim for compensation or
otherwise, in regard to the holding of or for anything arising out of or connected
with the show. While every reasonable care will be exercised, the organisers will
not be responsible for any accident, loss or damage, to any exhibit, Exhibitor,
or Spectator from any cause whatever occurring at, or in transit to or from the
Show.

5. judges shall have the power to award 15t, 2", 3rd prizes according to the merits
of the exhibit, or to withhold any or all of the prizes in any class for the want of
merit.

6. Objections or appeals shall be considered by the organisers if lodged with the
secretary, together with a €20 fee on the day the exhibit is judged.

7. No exhibit must be removed before 5.30pm on the day of the show.

8. Definition of an amateur: An amateur shall be understood to be one who does
not engage professionally, or in the retail or wholesale trade, in relation to the
article or produce covered by any class in this schedule.

9. The Irish Shows Association Levy of 5% will be deducted from all prize money in
the relevant sections: Horses, Ponies, Donkeys, Cattle and Sheep.

10. Vehicles and trailers are parked at owner’s risk.
11. Where a dispute arises, the matter will be dealt with in accordance with the ISA
disciplinary procedures as appropriate.



IRISH SHOWS ASSOCIATION
c/o The Secretary, Tullyrahan, Drumakill, Castleblaney Co Monaghan.
All rules may be viewed on www.irishshows.org/rules

SAFETY STATEMENT

We all want to have a successful and enjoyable day, but most importantly a safe and
accident-free one. To ensure this, the co-operation of exhibitors, spectators and
organisers is vital. Please note a few guidelines in relation to safety:

e Observe signs and Steward’s instructions, especially those relating to
caution in livestock areas etc.

e Do not exhibit animals that are hard to control or ones which actin a
dangerous manner.

e All animals must be led by a competent adult.

e Animals must not be tied to trailers.

e Dogs must be on a lead at all times and under the control of
the handler.

e Caution and care should be exercised at all times.


http://www.irishshows.org/rules

CHILDRENS COMPETITIONS

Section Head Georgina Whyte 087 8163929

Entry FREE unless otherwise stated

ENTRIES IN ALL CHILDREN'S SECTIONS MUST BE MADE ONLINE OR BY CONTACTING
secretary@dundalkshow.com by Friday 25th May 2024

CHILDREN'S ART & CRAFTS

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.
ACTUAL EXHIBITS in All WRITING, ART & CRAFT sections will be collected FROM SCHOOLS between

27th May to 31st May 2024.

NON-SCHOOL EXHIBITS in WRITING, ART & CRAFT sections MUST BE LEFT AT THE SHOW GROUNDS on

10
11
12

Saturday 8th June 2024 between 9am and 12am
Under 12 years (allowance will be made for age) Unless otherwise stated

Name, Age & School/Contact to be on the back of each exhibit.

MAKE A FATHERS DAY CARD 9 - 11 YEAR OLDS
MAKE A FATHERS DAY CARD 5 - 8 YEAR OLDS

ANY ITEM IN CLAY NOT LARGER THAN 30 X 30 X 30CM 9 - 11
YEAR OLDS

MAKE A FAIRYDOOR 7 - 8 YEAR OLDS
MAKE A FARM MODEL OUT OF PLASTICINE 4 - 6 YEAR OLDS

ANY ART/CRAFT PROJECT FROM A SCHOOL CLASS. MAX SIZE
60X60X60CM ANY AGE

PAINTED BOILED EGG DISPLAYED IN AN EGG CUP 8-10 YEAR
OLDS

CREATE A PICTURE "IN THE COUNTRY" -A4 UNFRAMED 9-12
YEARS

DECORATE A WOODEN SPOON 6-8 YEAR OLDS
MAKE A BRACELET ANY AGE
PAINTED STONE 10-12 YEAR OLDS



13 MAKE A USEFUL ARTICLE WITH RECYCLED MATERIAL
EXCLUDING PLASTIC 9-12 YEAR OLDS

14 MAKE AN OLD SOCK PUPPET FROM RECYCLED MATERIALS 6-9
YEAR OLDS

ALL IRELAND CHILDREN ARTS & CRAFTS
COMPETITION QUALIFIER

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
ACTUAL EXHIBITS in All WRITING, ART & CRAFT sections will be collected FROM SCHOOLS between
27th May to 31st May 2024.
NON-SCHOOL EXHIBITS in WRITING, ART & CRAFT sections MUST BE LEFT AT THE SHOWGROUNDS on
Saturday 8th June 2024 between 9am and 12am.

Name, Age & School to be on the back of each picture/piece.

25 THE ALL IRELAND JUNIOR CRAFT CHAMPIONSHIP
Sponsored by: Breffni Landscapes
RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. Create and design your own Hat as an Agricultural theme.

2. Can be put together using any of the following materials Paper Mache, card board, chicken wire,
wool, thread, embroidery, plant material such as artificial flowers.

3. Competition is open to Primary School children only.

4. Exhibit to be displayed on a base 41cm by 41cm

5. The exhibit must be the sole work of the child.

6. Special qualifying class will be held at selected shows.

7. Judge’s decision will be final at all stages of the competition.

8. Two exhibits may qualify at the selected shows.

9. Exhibits are displayed at owner’s risk.

These rules to be read in conjunction with ISA Rules
Entry fee: To qualifying Show: €3 To final: €6

Prizes: 1st €100; 2nd €75; 3rd €50; 4th €30; 5 th to 12th €20 each

FINAL: ARVA SHOW Sunday 28th July 2024

CHILDREN'S GARDENING

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.
ENTRIES IN ALL CHILDREN'S SECTIONS MUST BE MADE ONLINE OR BY CONTANCTING

secretary@dundalkshow.com by Friday 25th May 2024

ACTUAL EXHIBITS in GARDENING to be brought to the Showgrounds on SATURDAY 8TH JUNE
between 9am - 12noon

Name, Age & School/Contact to be on the back of each exhibit.



30 SELECTION OF 6 NAMED WILDFLOWERS IN A CONTAINER ANY
AGE

31 ROCK, BOG, OR NOVELTY GARDEN ON A LID OF A BISCUIT TIN
ANY AGE

CHILDREN'S BAKING

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.
ENTRIES IN ALL CHILDREN'S SECTIONS MUST BE MADE ONLINE OR BY CONTANCTING
secretary@dundalkshow.com by Friday 25th May 2024

ACTUAL EXHIBITS in BAKING to be brought to the Showgrounds on SATURDAY 8TH JUNE between
9am - 12noon

Name, Age & School/Contact to be on the back of each exhibit.
35 4 HOMEMADE DECORATED CUPCAKES ANY AGE
36 4 HOMEMADE BROWNIES 9-11 YEAR OLDS
37 4 HOMEMADE ROCKY ROAD 8-10 YEAR OLDS
38 4 HOMEMADE COOKIES 6-8 YEAR OLD

CHILDREN'S WRITING

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.
ACTUAL EXHIBITS in All WRITING, ART & CRAFT sections will be collected FROM SCHOOLS between
27th May to 31st May 2024.

NON-SCHOOL EXHIBITS in WRITING, ART & CRAFT sections MUST BE LEFT AT THE SHOW GROUNDS ON
SATURDAY 8th JUNE 2024

Name, Age & School to be on the back of each picture/piece.

48 WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING: 3RD CLASS

Little Boy Blue, please cover your nose.
You sneezed on Miss Muffet and ruined her clothes.
You sprayed Mother Hubbard, and now she is sick.

You put out the fire on Jack’s candlestick.



49 WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING:

The Dundalk Show is on its way,
A county fair that's here to stay,
With food, games, and fun galore,

You'll want to come back for more!

50 WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING:

4TH CLASS

5TH CLASS

The Dundalk Show is quite a scene,
A fair where laughter's always seen,
With prizes to win,

And grins on every chin,

It's the jolliest place you've ever been!

51 WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING:

6TH CLASS

Cows, by James Reeves

Half the time they munched the grass, and all the time they lay,

Down in the water-meadows, the lazy month of May,
A-chewing,
A-mooing,

To pass the hours away.



LEGO

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.
ENTRIES MUST BE MADE ONLINE OR BY CONTACTING secretary@dundalkshow.com by Friday 25th
May 2024

ACTUAL EXHIBITS IN LEGO to be brought to the Showgrounds on Show Day SUNDAY 9TH JUNE
between 10am - 12noon

Supported by THE BRICKX CLUB DUNDALK

Prizes: 15t - Smyths Toys Voucher €20, 2" - Smyths Toys Voucher €15, 3" - Smyths Toys
Voucher €10 (unless otherwise stated)

70 SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS -5 -
8 YEAR OLDS
Secured to a lego base MAX SIZE L26cmxW26cmxH30cm
THE BRICKX CLUB
Prizes: 15t - Smyths Toys Voucher €20, 2" - Smyths Toys Vouncher €15, 3" - Smyths Toys
Voucher €10
To be left in the home industries tent from 10am-12 noon on show day

71 SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 9 -

12 YEAR OLDS
Secured to a lego base MAX SIZE L26cmxW26cmxH30cm
THE BRICKX CLUB
To be left in the home industries tent from 10am-12 noon on show day

72 SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 13

- 16 YEAR OLDS
Secured to a lego base MAX SIZE L26cmxW26cmxH30cm
THE BRICKX CLUB
To be left in the home industries tent from 10am-12 noon on show day

73 SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 17

- 99 YEAR OLDS
Secured to a lego base MAX SIZE L26cmxW26cmxH30cm
THE BRICKX CLUB
To be left in the home industries tent from 10am-12 noon on show day

74 CLASS 34: MICRO BUILD, MAX TWO COLOURS ONLY, ALL AGES.
Made from LEGO not using instructions secured to 8 stud x 8 stud base. Max size L7cm x W7 cm x
H7cm

THE BRICKX CLUB



HOME INDUSTRIES

Head of Section: Georgina Whyte 087 8163929

ENTRIES MUST BE MADE ONLINE OR BY CONTACTING secretary@dundalkshow.com by Friday 25th
May 2024

No Exhibits may be removed before 5pm on Show Day

CRAFTS

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd . €8, 374 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

75 ANY SMALL ITEM IN PATCHWORK

76 ANY SMALL ITEM IN MACRAME

77 ANY SMALL ITEM IN CROSS STITCH
78 EMBROIDERED PIECE

79 UPCYCLED ITEM

80 BEST HANDMADE SOFT TOY

81 HANDMADE CHRISTMAS DECORATION
82 BEST PERSONALISED BOOKMARK

83 SMALL MACHINE SEWN GARMENT

BAKING & PRESERVES

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Bellingham Perpetual Cup
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 3rd - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

20 POT OF LOCAL HONEY

91 POT OF ANY JAM

92 POT OF ANY CHUTNEY

93 LOAF OF SOURDOUGH BREAD
94 BROWN SODA BREAD

95 PORRIDGE BREAD

96 3 FRUIT SCONES

97 BANANA BREAD LOAF

98 LIGHT FRUIT CAKE



929

LEMON DRIZZLE CAKE

100 COFFEE CAKE

101 DECORATED CELEBRATION CAKE (MAX SIZE 20CM)
102 CARROT CAKE LOAF

103 3 DECORATED CUPCAKES

ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIER

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

104 THE ALL IRELAND HOME PRESERVES CHAMPIONSHIP

THE IRISH SHOWS ASSOCIATION & ARVA SHOW PRESENT

Sponsored by: Breffni Landscapes

RULES AND CONDITIONS

1.

w
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9.
10.
11.
12.
13.

Display three pots of preserves any size one pot from each section below Soft Fruits - Mixed

Fruits - Marmalade Max. space allowed 22cm by 41cm
. Lids only to be used.
. No Biscuits or scones to be displayed with exhibit 2. Exhibitor to be creative when presenting their

exhibit.

. Points will be awarded for taste, appearance, sealing, setting and presentation

. The competition is confined to amateurs.

. Two exhibits will qualify from each show.

. The exhibits must be home produced by the exhibitor.

. In the event of an objection and following an investigation, and if the exhibitor is deemed to be

making a living from their profession, they may be disqualified.
A special class will be held at each qualifying show.

All preserves will be sampled.

The judge’s decisions at all stages of the competition is final
Exhibits are displayed at owner’s risk.

For the final fresh pots of preserves must be entered.

These rules to be read in conjunction with ISA Rules

Entry fee: To qualifying Show: €3 To final: €6
Prizes: 1st €200; 2nd €150; 3rd €100; 4th €50; 5 th €25; 6th €25; 7th €25; 8th €25

FINAL: ARVA SHOW Sunday 28th 2024



105 ALL IRELAND BREAD BAKING CHAMPIONSHIP
THE IRISH SHOWS ASSOCIATION & CASTLEBLAYNEY SHOW SOCIETY PRESENT

Sponsored by McMahons SuperValu Ltd Castleblayney
RULES & CONDITIONS

1. Each exhibitor will bake 3 items:_(a) Banana Bread 7” Round (b) Tea Brack 7” Round (c) 4
Plain Scones

The Items to be displayed as one exhibit on a base of 2ft x2ft approx.

Points will be awarded for texture taste, and presentation.

Competition is open to amateurs, and one tray to qualify per exhibitor.

All items to be home made by the exhibitor.

In the event of an objection and following an investigation, and if the exhibitor is deemed to be
making their living from their profession, they maybe disqualified.

7. A SuperValu Flour wrapper to be displayed with the exhibit.

8. A special qualifying class will be held at selected shows.

9. Two trays may qualify for the final, if judges agree that the standard is high enough.

0

1
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. Judge’'s decision will be final at all stages of the competition.

1
11. Exhibits are displayed at owners risk.

These rules should be read in conjunction with the ISA Rules.
Entry Fee: to qualifying show: €3 To final: €6.
Prizes 1 st: €300, 2nd: €200, 3rd: €100, 4th: €60, 5th: €50, 6th: €40. 7th to the end of the line: €25
Each of the successful qualifiers will receive a memento on appearance at the Final.

FINAL: CASTLEBLAYNEY SHOW Monday 5th August 2024

CROCHET
Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 3 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)
110 BABY GARMENT
111 ANY SMALL ITEM
KNITTING
Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 3rd- €5 (unless otherwise stated)

115 ANY SMALL ITEM
116 BABYS GARMENT - ANY YARN

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 34 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

120 ANY SMALL HAND CARVED ITEM (MAX 50CM X 50CM)
121 ANY SMALL ITEM PRODUCED ON A LATHE



PHOTOGRAPHY

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 3rd - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

125 DOUBLE EXPOSURE PHOTOGRAPH - ANY SUBJECT
126 A PHOTOGRAPH TITLED "BEING IRISH"

127 RURAL SCENE - MAX SIZE A4

128 PHOTO FEATURING FARM ANIMALS

129 PHOTO DEPICTING WILDLIFE

130 PHOTO TITLED "HAPPINESS"

ALL IRELAND PHOTOGRAPHY CHAMPIONSHIP
QUALIFIER

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

131 THE ALL IRELAND PHOTOGRAPHY CHAMPIONSHIP
Sponsored by: Breffni Landscapes
RULES AND CONDITIONS

Photographs may be of any subject.

The competition is confined to all amateurs.

Photographs maybe of any format, ie. Digital or film, black and white or color.
Photographs must not be framed, or mounted, must not have captions or borders
Photographs must not be digitally enhanced.

Maximum size A5.

A qualifying class will be held at each show.

Two exhibits may qualify from each show if the standard is high enough.

All photographs must have the class no and exhibit no on the back of the photograph.
Exhibits are displayed at the owners risk.

The Judges discission is final.

POV NOoOUTAEWNE
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These rules to be read in conjunction with ISA Rules
Entry Permitted on the Day.
Entry fee: To qualifying Show: €3 To final: €6
Prizes: 1st €150, 2nd €120, 3rd €80, 4th €50; 5th to 8th €25 each

FINAL: TYDAVNET SHOW SATURDAY 17th August 2024

ART

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 37 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

135 WATERCOLOURS/PASTELS - ANY STUDY FRAMED
136 OIL PAINTING - ANY STUDY FRAMED
137 ACRYLIC PAINTING



138 DRAWING IN PENCIL, CHARCOAL - ANY STUDY FRAMED

ICA BAKING COMPETITIONS (MEMBERS ONLY)

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 374 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

145 BROWN BREAD (MADE IN A LOAF TIN)

146 3 SAVOURY SCONES

147 LEMON DRIZZLE CAKE (MADE IN A LOAF TIN)

148 2 VEGETARIAN SAVORY TARTLETS

149 FRUIT TART ON A PLATE (SHORTCRUST PASTRY 10” DIA)
150 4 DECORATED CUP CAKES

151 HANDKNIT NEW BABY CARDIGAN

152 GREETING CARD FOR ADULTS (NO KITS ALLOWED)

153 A COTTON CROCHET ITEM

154 ANY SMALL ITEM FROM POLYMER CLAY E.G. JEWELLERY
155 HANDMADE TOTE BAG

156 UPCYCLE SOMETHING OLD FROM SOMETHING NEW (INCLUDE
NOTE WITH DESCRIPTION OF OLD USE)

157 ACRYLIC/ OIL PAINTS - STILL LIFE

158 WATERCOLOURS - “OUT IN THE GARDEN”

159 MIXED MEDIA - A PIECE SUITABLE FOR A TEENAGER ROOM
160 GUILD OF THE YEAR

Celebrating AnGrianan 1954-2024

Each Guild presents 7 Different Items that represent their memories
of 70 years at AnGrianan “The Sunny Place”

Guilds are encouraged to go wild with their imagination to give a
representation of what AnGrianan has meant to them over the years, include
a short note explaining.

Prize: €70 for the guild (sponsored by ICA Louth Federation)



HORTICULTURE

Head of Section: Georgina Whyte 087 8163929

ENTRIES MUST BE MADE ONLINE OR BY CONTACTING secretary@dundalkshow.com by Friday 25th
May 2024

No Exhibits may be removed before 5pm on Show Day

PLANTS & VEGETABLES

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd . €8, 374 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

170 THREE SPRAYS OF SHRUB
171 5 GARDEN FLOWERS

172 INDOOR POT PLANT

173 ONE LETTUCE - ANY VARIETY
174 ONE HEAD OF CABBAGE

175 3 STALKS OF RHUBARB

176 3 ONIONS - ANY VARIETY
177 5 STRAWBERRIES

178 OUTDOOR PLANTED CONTAINER/WINDOW BOX (NOT
EXCEEDING 76CM)

FLORAL ART

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
RULES AND CONDITIONS
1. All exhibits must be the bona-fida property of the exhibitor and must have been produced on their
own land,garden or home.
2. Flowers may be shown in boxes, vases or on stands.

Prizes: 1st- €12, 2nd - €8, 3rd - €5 (unless otherwise stated)
180 FLOWER ARRANGEMENT IN A BASKET (NOT TO 30CM X 30CM)
181 ARRANGEMENT WITH THREE FLOWERS AND FOLIAGE ONLY

182 ARRANGEMENT TO CELEBRATE 'NEW-BORN BABY"
(ACCESSORIES ALLOWED)

183 ARRANGEMENT USING A RE-CYCLED CONTAINER
184 'HIS & HERS' BUTTONHOLES



HORSE CLASSES

Head of Section: Gro Hylen 085 7240148

https://www.dundalkshow.com/competitions/quidelines-requirements/specific-requirements-horses-and-
other-equines

ANY UNDERAGE RIDER MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN ADULT / GUARDIAN.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Horse-riding is a dangerous sport. While mounted, all competitors and ride judges
are required, for their own safety, to wear appropriate head gear that complies with up to date safety
standards and is securely fastened.

CLEAR ROUND JUMPING

Entry Fee: €15 unless otherwise stated.

Clear round round jumping on grass with rustic fences. Each clear round is rewarded with a rosette.
Entries on the day will be accepted but subjected to an extra charge (20 euro instead of 15 for pre
entries).

110 CROSS POLES
Entry Permitted on the Day.

111 50CM
Entry Permitted on the Day.
112 60CM
Entry Permitted on the Day.
113 70CM
Entry Permitted on the Day.
114 80OCM
Entry Permitted on the Day.
115 90CM

Entry Permitted on the Day.

RIDING HORSES

Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.
The Dun Siog Cup will be presented to the Champion riding horse. Qualifiers for this are first place in
lightweight, mediumweight, heavyweight and small hunter.

Champion riding horse will qualify to compete in the overall Champion Horse of the Show held in the
large ring at the end of the day.

The ridden classes are to be judged on rideability, manners and conformation. An individual show if
required by the judges should not exceed 2 minutes and include walk, trot and canter, a simple change
at canter, rein back, strike off on required leg, gallop on, halt and stand still, there will be strong
emphasis on manners, rideability, movement and conformation. The judge may ride the horse. Horses
should be shown in a snaffle or double bridle and well fitted saddle. Riders should have attained their
16th birthday.


https://www.dundalkshow.com/competitions/guidelines-requirements/specific-requirements-horses-and-other-equines

Prizes: 1st- €40, 2nd - €30, 39 - €10 (unless otherwise stated)

120 LIGHT WEIGHT

Open for mare or gelding, 4 years old and over. A lightweight should be able to carry up to 12st 7lb,
stand around 16-16.2hh and have about eight and a half inches of bone under the knee. Emphasis on
good manners, ridability, movement and conformation.

121 MIDDLE WEIGHT

Open for mare or gelding, 4 years old and over. A middleweight hunter stands around 16.3hh, can
carry between 12st 7Ib and 14st and has around nine inches of bone. Emphasis on good manners,
ridability, movement and conformation.

122 HEAVY WEIGHT

Open for mare or gelding, 4 years old and over. A heavyweight stands around 17hh, has nine to nine
and a half inches of bone and is capable of carrying more than 14st. Emphasis on good manners,
ridability, movement and conformation.

123 SMALL HUNTER

Open for mare or gelding, 4 years old and over measuring between 147 and 157 cm. Emphasis on
good manners, ridability, movement and conformation.

124 COLOURED RIDING HORSE

Open to any piebald or skewbald coloured gelding or mare 4 years old and upwards and measure
above 14.3hh. Shown Under Saddle. Emphasis on manners, rideability, movement and conformation.

125 COB RIDING CLASS

Open to traditional turn out and Show turn out. Gelding or mare 4 years old and upwards and measure
above 14.3hh. Shown Under Saddle. Emphasis on manners, rideability, movement and conformation.

126 CHAMPION RIDING HORSE

The Dun Siog Cup will be presented to the Champion riding horse. Qualifiers for this are first place in
lightweight, mediumweight, heavyweight and small hunter.

Winner of Champion Riding Horse will qualify to compete in the overall Champion Horse of the Show
held in the large ring at the end of the day.
Champion Class - no direct entry.

Prizes: No prizes listed.
RACEHORSE TO RIDING HORSE
Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.

Commences after Riding Horses

Winner of the class will qualify to compete in the overall Champion Horse of the Show held in the large
show ring at the end of the day.

To be judged on appearance, manners, rideability, and movement. An individual show if required by
the judges should not exceed 2 minutes and include walk, trot and canter, a simple change at canter,
rein back, strike off on required leg, gallop on, halt and stand still. Snaffle or double briddle. Riders
should have attained their 16th birthday.

130 RE-TRAINED THOROUGHBRED

This class is open to Irish bred thoroughbreds with a passport issued by Weatherbys.

Prizes: 1st- €100, 2"d - €50, 3™ - €20



YOUNG HORSE

Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.
The Augustine Roche Cup will be presented to the Champion young horse. Qualifiers for this are first
place yearling, 2 year old and 3 year old.

Champion young horse will qualify to compete in the overall Champion Horse of the Show held in the
large ring at the end of the day.

Young horses are shown in hand wearing appropriate headgear. Emphasis on manners, movement and
conformation.

Prizes: 1st - €30, 2"d - €20, 37 - €10 (unless otherwise stated)
135 YEARLING

Foaled in 2023, colt, filly or gelding. Thoroughbred and non-thoroughbred, entered in their respective
stud book, likely to make a high class performer or hunter.

**Yearling fillies taking part in the qualifier class should also enter this class**

136 TWO YEAR OLD

Foaled in 2022, colt filly or gelding. Thoroughbred and non-thoroughbred, entered in their respective
stud book, likely to make a high class performer or hunter.

137 THREE YEAR OLD

Foaled in 2021, colt filly or gelding. Thoroughbred and non-thoroughbred, entered in their respective
stud book, likely to make a high class performer or hunter.

138 CHAMPION YOUNG HORSE

The Augustine Roche Cup will be presented to the Champion young horse. Qualifiers for this are first
place yearling, 2 year old and 3 year old.

Champion young horse will qualify to compete in the overall Champion Horse of the Show held in the
large ring at the end of the day.

Champion Class - no direct entry.

Prizes: No prizes listed.
ALL IRELAND YEARLING FILLY QUALIFIER
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.

145 THE YEARLING FILLY ALL IRELAND QUALIFIER

The Irish Show Association and Bridgetown Agricultural Show society present The Yearling Filly All

Ireland Championship. Part of the Horse Sport Ireland National Showing Championship Series. All

Ireland Yearling Filly Championship Final at Bridgetown Show Co. Clare Sunday 28th July 2024.
PRIZE FUND IN FINAL: €2,000

Sponsored by: Bridgetown Agricultural Show

RULES AND CONDITIONS



1. This competition is open to animals registered in a World Breeding Federation for Sport Horses
(WBFSH) studbook or a Department of Agriculture Food and The Marine (DAFM) approved
studbook with recorded breeding.

2. Two animals may be selected to qualify for the final if the judges and the I.S.A. agree the standard
is high enough.

3. Exhibitors to both the qualifier and the final must have the animal’s passport available for
inspection prior to entry to the judging ring. Failure to comply with this rule will lead to
immediate disqualification.

4. Passports & Microchips should be read by a veterinary surgeon at the final.

5. Animals qualified for final are not eligible to enter any other class at the show where the final is
held.

6. The Qualifying Exhibitor must fill out their own Qualifying Card at each Qualifying Show.

These rules should be read in conjunction with the I.S.A Rules. General Rules (irishshows.org)
Entry Permitted on the Day.
ENTRY FEE: To Qualifying Show €10. To Final €20.

PRIZES IN FINAL: Champion €500 2nd €250 3rd €200: 4th €150: 5th €100: 6th to end €75.

A prize will be presented for Combination of Best Turned Out Horse and Most Suitably Dressed Handler.
All Qualifiers will receive qualifying Rosette at final.
FINAL: BRIDGETOWN SHOW Sunday 28th July 2024

New Rule: If a qualified exhibitor does not turn up to an ISA final without giving prior notice to the ISA
office or to a board member he or she will incur a financial penalty

CONNEMARA PONY

Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.
Judging will commence after young horse classes.

Champion Connemara broodmare will have their name engraved on the ANNAVERNA CUP and
receive a replica trophy

All Connemara ponies must have proper show names and registration numbers.

Prizes: 1st- €30, 2nd- €20, 3 - €10 (unless otherwise stated)
150 2 AND 3 YEAR OLD CONNEMARA

Registered 2 and 3 year old Connemara. Shown in hand.

**Three year old Connemara fillies taking part in the qualifier class should also enter this class**

151 CONNEMARA MARE 4 YEAR OLD AND UPWARDS

Registered Connemara mare. Can be in foal or have a foal at foot. Shown in hand.

152 RIDDEN CONNEMARA

Registered Connemara shown under saddle. To demonstrate the traits of the Connemara Pony; good
temperament, rideability, intelligence, soundness, surefootedness and suitability for child or adult.
Presented without plaits.


https://www.irishshows.org/rules/general-rules

153 CHAMPION CONNEMARA BROODMARE- ANNAVERNA CUP
Champion Connemara broodmare will have their name engraved on the ANNAVERNA CUP and
receive a replica trophy.

Champion Class - no direct entry.

Prizes: No prizes listed.
ALL IRELAND CONNEMARA CHAMPIONSHIP
QUALIFIER
Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.
160 THE CONNEMARA THREE YEAR OLD FILLY ALL IRELAND
QUALIFIER

THE IRISH SHOWS ASSOCIATION & BALLINASLOE SHOW SOCIETY PRESENT THE CONNEMARA THREE
YEAR OLD FILLY ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP. FINAL BALLINASLOE SHOW CO. GALWAY Sunday 22nd
September 2024.

PRIZE FUND IN FINAL €1,000

Sponsored by: Parkmore Equestrian Centre Ballinasloe & Fr Christy McCormack

RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. This championship is confined to Registered Connemara Three year Old Fillies. The progeny of
Registered Connemara Sire & Registered Connemara Dam.

2. Exhibitors In both the Qualifier and the Final must have the CPBS Passport ready for inspection
prior to entry to the judging ring. Failure to comply with this rule will lead to immediate
disqualification.

3. More than one Filly may be selected at any qualifying Show to compete in the Final providing the

judges & the ISA agree the standard of warrant such selection.

. One of the Judges at the final must be from CPBS judges list.

. Ponies qualified for Final are NOT to enter any other classes at Ballinasloe Show.

. Plaiting of Manes & Tails is_not alllowed for Qualifier or Final.

. The Qualifying Exhibitor must fill out their own Qualifying Card at each Qualifying Show.
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These rules should be read in conjunctions with the I.S.A Rules
Entry Fee: €10
Entry Permitted on the Day.
ENTRY FEE: To Qualifying Show €10. To Final €20.

PRIZES IN FINAL: I st: €300, 2nd: €200, 3rd: €150, 4th: €124, 5th: €100, 6th: €100

FINAL: BALLINASLOE SHOW: Sunday 22nd September 2024

New Rule: If a qualified exhibitor does not turn up to an ISA final without giving prior notice to the ISA
office or to a board member he or she will incur a financial penalty

PONY OPEN RIDING

Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.
Judging will commence after Connemara pony classes.



Champion Open riding pony will receive a Champion rosette and a cup. Qualifiers for this are first class
winners of ponies under 128, ponies under 138 and ponies under 148.

Any suitable bridle may be worn. Individual showpiece. To be judged on suitability, obedience,
conformation and movement. All children in these classes may be asked to unsaddle, saddle and lead
their ponies unassisted.

Ponies entered in these classes cannot enter Novice riding classes or Riding School Classes

Prizes: 1st- €20, 2"d - €15, 34 - €10 (unless otherwise stated)
165 PONIES UNDER 128CM

Open for ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 128cm. Rider up to 13 years of age.

166 PONIES UNDER 138CM

Open for ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 138cm. Rider up to 15 years of age.

167 PONIES UNDER 148CM

Open for ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 148cm. Rider up to 17 years of age.

168 CHAMPION OPEN RIDING PONY

Champion Open riding pony will receive a Champion rosette and a cup. Qualifiers for this are first class
winners of ponies under 128, ponies under 138 and ponies under 148.

Champion Class - no direct entry.

Prizes: No prizes listed.

PONY NOVICE RIDING

Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.
Judging will commence after Open pony riding classes.

Champion Novice riding pony will receive a Champion rosette and a cup. Qualifiers for this are first
class winners of lead rein, medium pony and large pony.

Any suitable snaffle bridle may be worn. To be judged on suitability and manners.

All participants rewarded with medals.

Prizes: 1st - €20, 2"d - €15, 3rd- €10 (unless otherwise stated)
175 LEAD REIN CLASS

Open for mares or geldings, measuring up to 128cm. Suitable and to be ridden by children up to 8
years of age.

176 FIRST RIDDEN PONIES

Open for mares or geldings, measuring up to 138 cm. Suitable to be ridden by children up to 13 years
of age.



177 CHAMPION NOVICE RIDING PONY

Champion Novice riding pony will receive a Champion rosette and a cup. Qualifiers for this are first
class winners of lead rein and first ridden.

Champion Class - no direct entry.

Prizes: No prizes listed.
RIDING SCHOOL/FIRST YEAR SHOWING
Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.

Judging will commence after Novice riding in ring 2 or after Riding classes in ring 1 depending on
entries.

Champion riding school pony/first year showing will receive a cup. Qualifiers for this are first class
winners in each class in this category.

Any suitable snaffle bridle may be worn. To be judged on riders suitability for the pony, manners and
presentation. Ponies to be ridden in walk and trot, canter if judge deems safe to do so.

All participants rewarded with medals.

185 MY LOVELY COLOURED
Open for Piebald or Skewbald ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 148cm. To be ridden by
riders under 18 years of age.

186 MY LOVELY GREY
Open for Grey ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 148cm. To be ridden by riders under 18
years of age.

187 MY LOVELY BAY
Open for Bay, Brown or Black ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 148cm. To be ridden by
riders under 18 years of age.

188 MY LOVELY CHESTNUT
Open for Chestnut ponies, mares or geldings, measuring up to 148cm. To be ridden by riders under 18
years of age.

189 CHAMPION FIRST YEAR SHOWING

Champion riding school ponyf/first year showing will receive a cup. Qualifiers for this are first class
winners in each class in this category.

Champion Class - no direct entry.

HORSE OF SHOW CHAMPIONSHIP

Entry Fee: €12 unless otherwise stated.

195 CHAMPION HORSE OF THE SHOW
Final CLASS will be the Champion Horse of the Show and will have name engraved on the LIAM RICE
CUP and receive a replica trophy.

Champion Class - no direct entry.



CATTLE SECTION

Head of Cattle Section: Micheal Roddy 087 724 0148

SIMMENTAL

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
The George Durnin Perpetual Trophy Presented to the Champion Calf born after 1st August 2022

Only 1st and 2nd from Classes 280, 281 & 282 qualify for this class
Simmental Champion of the Show
Champion - €40 Reserve - €30

200 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN BETWEEN
1ST DEC 2023 AND 31 JAN 2024

201 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN ON OR
AFTER 1 FEBRUARY 2024

202 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN BETWEEN
1ST AUG 2022 AND 31 JULY 2023

203 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL COW OR IN-CALF HEIFER BORN BEFORE
1 AUGUST 2022

204 PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN BETWEEN
1ST AUG 2023 AND NOVEMBER 2023

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Ralph Armstrong Perpetual Cup and €40 for Champion Angus. Reserve €30
Prizes: 1st - €60, 2nd - €40, 3" - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

210 BEST PEDIGREE ABERDEEN ANGUS COW IN CALF OR MILK

211 BEST PEDIGREE ABERDEEN ANGUS HEIFER BORN AFTER 1ST
AUG 2022

212 BEST PEDIGREE ANGUS CALF, MALE / FEMALE BORN OR AFTER
1ST AUG 2023

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

220 BEST LIMOUSIN BULL ANY AGE
221 BEST COW OR HEIFER BORN BEFORE 1 JANUARY 2023



222 HEIFER BORN BETWEEN 1 JANUARY 2023 AND 31 AUGUST
2023

223 MALE OR FEMALE CALF BORN AFTER 1 SEPTEMBER 2023

224 BEST PAIR OF LIMOUSIN ANIMALS PROPERTY OF ONE
EXHIBITOR

HEREFORD

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
The Hereford Society will Present a Rosette & €40 to the Champion , Champion Reserve will recieve
€30

Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 34 - €20 (unless otherwise stated)
230 BEST PEDIGREE HEREFORD BULL BORN PRIOR TO 1 JULY 2023

231 BEST PEDIGREE HEREFORDS COW/HEIFER BORN PRIOR TO 1
JULY 2023

232 BEST PEDIGREE HEREFORD BULL/HEIFER BORN ON OR AFTER 1
JULY 2023

BELGIAN BLUE

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Belgian Blue Champion €40. Reserve €30

Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 34 - €20 (unless otherwise stated)
240 PUREBRED BELGIAN BLUE MALE/FEMALE ANY AGE

241 CROSSBRED BELGIAN BLUE MALE/FEMALE SHOWING NOT
MORE THAN 2 PERMANENT TEETH

Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Charolais Champion €40. Reserve €30
Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €20 (unless otherwise stated)

245 BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS HEIFER BORN BETWEEN 1
SEPTEMBER 2022 AND 31 AUGUST 2023

246 BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE CALF BORN AFTER 1 SEP
2023

247 BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE CALF BORN AFTER 1 SEP
2023

248 PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS CALF OF THE FUTURE, MALE/FEMALE
BORN AFTER 1 JANUARY 2024



249 BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS PAIR, MALE/FEMALE BORN AFTER
1 SEPTEMBER 2023

COMMERCIAL

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.
Commercial cattle Champion - €100 Reserve - €50

Prizes: 1st- €300, 2" - €200, 374 - €100 (unless otherwise stated)

255 SUPER BABY BEEF ANIMAL MALE/FEMALE WITH NO
PERMENANT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW

1st and 2nd in this class will be eligibale for other classes on show day but will qualify for
Commercial Champion Class .

Entry Fee: €15
256 SUPER CALF MALE/FEMALE BORN 2024
Entry Fee: €15

257 BEST BEEF BULLOCK OR HEIFER SHOWING 2 OR MORE

PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW
Entry Fee: €10
Prizes: 1st- €60, 2"d - €40, 3 - €20

258 BEST BUTCHER HEIFER ANY BREED, NOT MORE THAN 2

PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW
Entry Fee: €10

Prizes: 1st- €60, 2" - €40, 37 - €20
BREEDING HEIFER
Entry Fee: €15 unless otherwise stated.

Any Breed - Any Age

265 BEST BREEDING HEIFER-ANY BREED PEDIGREE OR NOT

Prizes: 1st- €300, 2nd - €200, 37 - €100
HIGHLAND CATTLE
Entry Fee: €10 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- 1st €60, 29 - 2nd €40, 3" - 3rd €20 (unless otherwise stated)

270 HIGHLAND MALE ANY AGE
271 HIGHLAND FEMALE ANY AGE

272 CHAMPION HIGHLAND OF SHOW
1st of each class qualifies for CHAMPION HIGHLAND OF SHOW
Champion Class - no direct entry.

YOUNG HANDLER

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.

280 YOUNG HANDLER CLASS UNDER 16 YEARS



Animals must be size appropriate for handler

ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIERS

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.

Department of Agriculture, Food and the Marine Certificate of Compliance Requirements

Note for Information regarding Movement of Bovine to Shows

285 THE ALL IRELAND PEDIGREE SUCKLER TYPE HEIFER
CHAMPIONSHIP

Sponsored by: Irish Farm Supplies, Millbrae, Carndonagh, Co. Donegal
RULES AND CONDITIONS

. The competition is open to All Breeds of Pedigree Suckler Type Heifers.

. Pedigree cert. for all entrants to be presented to Show Secretary on Show Day.

. Heifers potential mothering ability will be assessed.

. Up to 2 heifers may qualify at each show if the standard is deemed sufficient.

. Individual exhibitors may qualify up to 2 heifers for the final.

. All heifers must be halter trained and led by a competent adult.

. Animals qualifying for this final are ineligible for entry to other classes at Clonmany Show.
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The foregoing rules should be read in conjunction with 1.5.A/ General Rules for 2022 together with
Clonmany Show Rules.
Entry Fee: €10

Entry Fee Qualifying Show €10 to Final €15.

Prizes champion €600 & Sash, 2nd €350 3rd €200, 4th €75, 5th €75, 6th €50.

FINAL: CLONMANY SHOW Tuesday 6th August 2024

286 THE BREEDERS CHOICE TRADITIONAL 4* OR 5* BREEDING

HEIFER
Sponsored By The Department Of Agriculture
RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. This competition is open to All Traditional Genotype 4*or 5* Breeding Heifers, suitable to make a
Suckler Cow.

2. Full tag number must be submitted with entry to ensure that genotype rating can be verified.

3. Heifers may be in calf or maiden. All Heifers must be between 12 months and 24 months of age
on the date of the show.

4. Each Heifer can only enter this competition at up to five shows. If a heifer enters more than five
shows, any further prizemoney will be forfeited.

5. All heifers must be halter-trained and led by a competent adult.

6. The foregoing rules should be read in conjunction with ISA General Rules

Entry Fee: €15
Entry Fee: €15

Prizes: 1st €250; 2nd €125; 3rd €75; 4th - 8th €50


https://www.dundalkshow.com/file/9tHvWQgBiZAxxaUyjqXhSrjDJ9fthVjbw49rjK5Q
https://www.dundalkshow.com/file/nr8wO9LcG0CFci5Js5zu7P4wHvsrHzBktb82Dwkw

287 THE ALL IRELAND SENIOR YOUNG STOCKPERSON
CHAMPIONSHIP 2024

Sponsored by: FBD Insurance & Irish Farmers Journal
RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. The Competition is open to girls and boys, age on the 1st September will determine the class
each exhibitor enters.

One exhibitor qualifies from each qualifying show for the Final.

Animals can be of any Beef breed, male, or female (pedigree or non-pedigree beef) and must be
leading.

An exhibitor can show an animal belonging to another herd owner.

Senior exhibitors will exhibit an animal male or female calf born on or after 1st Janurary 2022.
Calf identity cards to be available for inspection on show day.

Exhibitors may be asked for proof of their age at the final.

No Entries will be accepted on the day of the Qualifying Show.

Previous 1st Place Winners are no longer eligible to enter this age category.
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THE COMPETITION WILL BE JUDGED ON CRITERIA, WHICH MAY INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. The ability to handle and present the animal to its best advantage in the Show Ring.

General knowledge about the animal itself, including its feeding, breeding, etc.

Stock Judging, the ability to judge and place a group of animals.

. Personal presentation of stock person.

Presentation of the animal.

VAW

Entry Fee: €10
Entry Fee: To Qualifying Show: €10 To Final: €15

FINAL: TULLOW SHOW Sunday 18th August 2024

OVERALL CHAMPION OF THE SHOW

Entry to this category is free of charge unless otherwise stated.

295 OVERALL CHAMPION OF THE SHOW

Final CLASS will be the Overall champion of the show and will receive the
Joe Quinn cup

Champion Class - no direct entry.



POULTRY

Head of Section: Dessie McGahon 087 834 6436 & Tommy 087 168 9657
1st Prize: €15 - 2nd Prize: €10 - 3rd Prizes: €5

Championship: The Aisling Parker Cup plus €30

FOWL

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

Prizes:

440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459

1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 39 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)
LARGE HARD FEATHER MALE

LARGE HARD FEATHER FEMALE

LARGE SOFT FEATHER HEAVY MALE
LARGE SOFT FEATHER HEAVY FEMALE
LARGE SOFT FEATHER LIGHT MALE
LARGE SOFT FEATHER LIGHT FEMALE
BANTAM HARD FEATHER MALE
BANTAM HARD FEATHER FEMALE
BANTAM SOFT FEATHER LIGHT MALE
BANTAM SOFT FEATHER LIGHT FEMALE
BANTAM SOFT FEATHER HEAVY MALE
BANTAM SOFT FEATHER HEAVY FEMALE
TRUE BANTAM MALE

TRUE BANTAM FEMALE

LARGE WATER FOWL MALE

LARGE WATER FOWL FEMALE

BANTAM WATERFOWL MALE

BANTAM WATERFOWL FEMALE

BEST HYBRID MALE / FEMALE

JUNIOR HANDLER UNDER 16

Junior Handler Must BE Present



460 RARE BREED MALE/FEMALE

LOUTH POULTRY CLUB COMPETITIONS (MEMBERS

ONLY)
Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
465 BEST MALE/FEMALE LARGE OR BANTAM
Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd. €10, 37d- €5

This CLASS is for The Louth Poultry Club Members ONLY

EGGS

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.
Prizes: 1st- €15, 2nd - €10, 39 - €5 (unless otherwise stated)

470 3 BROWN EGGS

471 3 WHITE EGGS

472 3 BLUE EGGS

473 3 ANY COLOUR EGGS

474 ANY 3 MIXED EGGS

475 JUNIOR DECORATED EGG UNDER 16
476 3 BANTAM EGGS

477 3 DUCK EGGS



DOGS

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

Head of Sections: Dellemar Keane 087 822 3878
Entry Fee €3 (on the day)
Dog Show starts at 2pm

Prizes: Rosette & Prizes in kind.

Prizes: 1st - Rosette, 2nd - Rosette, 39 - Rosette (unless otherwise stated)

545 BEST LARGE PEDIGREE DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

546 BEST MEDIUM PEDIGREE DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

547 BEST SMALL PEDIGREE DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

548 BEST LARGE RESCUE DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

549 BEST MEDIUM RESCUE DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

550 BEST SMALL RESCUE DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

551 YOUNG HANDLER UP TO 9 YEARS ANY BREED

Must be accompanied by an adult
Entry Permitted on the Day.

552 GUN DOG/WORKING DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

553 VETERAN - 8 YEARS AND OVER. ANY BREED
Entry Permitted on the Day.

554 PUPPY - UP TO 12 MONTHS - ANY BREED
Entry Permitted on the Day.

555 SMALL FAMILY DOG - NON PEDIGREE
Entry Permitted on the Day.

556 LARGE FAMILY DOG - NON PEDIGREE
Entry Permitted on the Day.

557 MEDIUM FAMILY DOG - NON PEDIGREE
Entry Permitted on the Day.



558 DOG THE JUDGE WOULD MOST LIKE TO TAKE HOME
Entry Permitted on the Day.

559 BEST TRADITIONAL BREED
Entry Permitted on the Day.

560 BEST GROOMED DOG
Entry Permitted on the Day.

ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE BREED DOG
CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIER

Entry Fee: €3 unless otherwise stated.

561 ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE BREED DOG CHAMPIONSHIP
Sponsored by Ballinasloe Dog Owner
RULES AND CONDITIONS

1. This competition is confined to Irish Native Breeds of any variety- dog/bitch. Which are as
follows:

Irish Glen of Imaal Terrier

Irish Red Setter

Irish Red & White Setter

Irish Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier
Irish Terrier

Irish Water Spaniel

Irish Wolfhound

Kerry Beagle

Kerry Blue

N

Two dogs to qualify from each qualifying show.
3. Entries in this championship cannot compete in any other dog classes at Ballinasloe Show.

These rules should be read in conjunction with the ISA Rules.
Entry Permitted on the Day.
Prizes: 1st - Rosette, 2"d - Rosette, 3™ - Rosette
ENTRY FEE To Qualifying show: €3.00. To Final: €6.00.

1 st: €150 Perpetual Trophy for winner, 2nd: €100, 3rd: €75, 4th : €50, 5 th : €25

FINAL: Ballinasloe Show Sunday 22nd September 2024



	Dundalk Agricultural Show 2024
	CHILDRENS COMPETITIONS
	CHILDREN'S ART & CRAFTS
	1  MAKE A FATHERS DAY CARD 9 - 11 YEAR OLDS
	2  MAKE A FATHERS DAY CARD 5 - 8 YEAR OLDS
	3  ANY ITEM IN CLAY NOT LARGER THAN 30 X 30 X 30CM 9 - 11 YEAR OLDS
	4  MAKE A FAIRYDOOR 7 - 8 YEAR OLDS
	5  MAKE A FARM MODEL OUT OF PLASTICINE 4 - 6 YEAR OLDS
	6  ANY ART/CRAFT PROJECT FROM A SCHOOL CLASS. MAX SIZE 60X60X60CM ANY AGE
	7  PAINTED BOILED EGG DISPLAYED IN AN EGG CUP 8-10 YEAR OLDS
	8  CREATE A PICTURE "IN THE COUNTRY" -A4 UNFRAMED 9-12 YEARS
	10  DECORATE A WOODEN SPOON 6-8 YEAR OLDS
	11  MAKE A BRACELET ANY AGE
	12  PAINTED STONE 10-12 YEAR OLDS
	13  MAKE A USEFUL ARTICLE WITH RECYCLED MATERIAL EXCLUDING PLASTIC 9-12 YEAR OLDS
	14  MAKE AN OLD SOCK PUPPET FROM RECYCLED MATERIALS 6-9 YEAR OLDS

	ALL IRELAND CHILDREN ARTS & CRAFTS COMPETITION QUALIFIER
	25  THE ALL IRELAND JUNIOR CRAFT CHAMPIONSHIP

	CHILDREN'S GARDENING
	30  SELECTION OF 6 NAMED WILDFLOWERS IN A CONTAINER ANY AGE
	31  ROCK, BOG, OR NOVELTY GARDEN ON A LID OF A BISCUIT TIN ANY AGE

	CHILDREN'S BAKING
	35  4 HOMEMADE DECORATED CUPCAKES ANY AGE
	36  4 HOMEMADE BROWNIES 9-11 YEAR OLDS
	37  4 HOMEMADE ROCKY ROAD 8-10 YEAR OLDS
	38  4 HOMEMADE COOKIES 6-8 YEAR OLD

	CHILDREN'S WRITING
	48  WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING: 3RD CLASS
	49  WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING: 4TH CLASS
	50  WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING: 5TH CLASS
	51  WRITTEN IN JOINED WRITING: 6TH CLASS


	LEGO
	70  SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 5 - 8 YEAR OLDS
	71  SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 9 - 12 YEAR OLDS
	72  SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 13 - 16 YEAR OLDS
	73  SMALL ITEM MADE FROM LEGO NOT USING INSTRUCTIONS - 17 - 99 YEAR OLDS
	74  CLASS 34: MICRO BUILD, MAX TWO COLOURS ONLY, ALL AGES.

	HOME INDUSTRIES
	CRAFTS
	75  ANY SMALL ITEM IN PATCHWORK
	76  ANY SMALL ITEM IN MACRAME
	77  ANY SMALL ITEM IN CROSS STITCH
	78  EMBROIDERED PIECE
	79  UPCYCLED ITEM
	80  BEST HANDMADE SOFT TOY
	81  HANDMADE CHRISTMAS DECORATION
	82  BEST PERSONALISED BOOKMARK
	83  SMALL MACHINE SEWN GARMENT

	BAKING & PRESERVES
	90  POT OF LOCAL HONEY
	91  POT OF ANY JAM
	92  POT OF ANY CHUTNEY
	93  LOAF OF SOURDOUGH BREAD
	94  BROWN SODA BREAD
	95  PORRIDGE BREAD
	96  3 FRUIT SCONES
	97  BANANA BREAD LOAF
	98  LIGHT FRUIT CAKE
	99  LEMON DRIZZLE CAKE
	100  COFFEE CAKE
	101  DECORATED CELEBRATION CAKE (MAX SIZE 20CM)
	102  CARROT CAKE LOAF
	103  3 DECORATED CUPCAKES

	ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIER
	104  THE ALL IRELAND HOME PRESERVES CHAMPIONSHIP
	105  ALL IRELAND BREAD BAKING CHAMPIONSHIP

	CROCHET
	110  BABY GARMENT
	111  ANY SMALL ITEM

	KNITTING
	115  ANY SMALL ITEM
	116  BABYS GARMENT - ANY YARN

	WOODWORK
	120  ANY SMALL HAND CARVED ITEM (MAX 50CM X 50CM)
	121  ANY SMALL ITEM PRODUCED ON A LATHE

	PHOTOGRAPHY
	125  DOUBLE EXPOSURE PHOTOGRAPH - ANY SUBJECT
	126  A PHOTOGRAPH TITLED "BEING IRISH"
	127  RURAL SCENE - MAX SIZE A4
	128  PHOTO FEATURING FARM ANIMALS
	129  PHOTO DEPICTING WILDLIFE
	130  PHOTO TITLED "HAPPINESS"

	ALL IRELAND PHOTOGRAPHY CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIER
	131  THE ALL IRELAND PHOTOGRAPHY CHAMPIONSHIP

	ART
	135  WATERCOLOURS/PASTELS - ANY STUDY FRAMED
	136  OIL PAINTING - ANY STUDY FRAMED
	137  ACRYLIC PAINTING
	138  DRAWING IN PENCIL, CHARCOAL - ANY STUDY FRAMED

	ICA BAKING COMPETITIONS (MEMBERS ONLY)
	145  BROWN BREAD (MADE IN A LOAF TIN)
	146  3 SAVOURY SCONES
	147  LEMON DRIZZLE CAKE (MADE IN A LOAF TIN)
	148  2 VEGETARIAN SAVORY TARTLETS
	149  FRUIT TART ON A PLATE (SHORTCRUST PASTRY 10” DIA)
	150  4 DECORATED CUP CAKES
	151  HANDKNIT NEW BABY CARDIGAN
	152  GREETING CARD FOR ADULTS (NO KITS ALLOWED)
	153  A COTTON CROCHET ITEM
	154  ANY SMALL ITEM FROM POLYMER CLAY E.G. JEWELLERY
	155  HANDMADE TOTE BAG
	156  UPCYCLE SOMETHING OLD FROM SOMETHING NEW (INCLUDE NOTE WITH DESCRIPTION OF OLD USE)
	157  ACRYLIC / OIL PAINTS – STILL LIFE
	158  WATERCOLOURS – “OUT IN THE GARDEN”
	159  MIXED MEDIA – A PIECE SUITABLE FOR A TEENAGER ROOM
	160  GUILD OF THE YEAR


	HORTICULTURE
	PLANTS & VEGETABLES
	170  THREE SPRAYS OF SHRUB
	171  5 GARDEN FLOWERS
	172  INDOOR POT PLANT
	173  ONE LETTUCE - ANY VARIETY
	174  ONE HEAD OF CABBAGE
	175  3 STALKS OF RHUBARB
	176  3 ONIONS - ANY VARIETY
	177  5 STRAWBERRIES
	178  OUTDOOR PLANTED CONTAINER/WINDOW BOX (NOT EXCEEDING 76CM)

	FLORAL ART
	180  FLOWER ARRANGEMENT IN A BASKET (NOT TO 30CM X 30CM)
	181  ARRANGEMENT WITH THREE FLOWERS AND FOLIAGE ONLY
	182  ARRANGEMENT TO CELEBRATE 'NEW-BORN BABY' (ACCESSORIES ALLOWED)
	183  ARRANGEMENT USING A RE-CYCLED CONTAINER
	184  'HIS & HERS' BUTTONHOLES


	HORSE CLASSES
	CLEAR ROUND JUMPING
	110  CROSS POLES
	111  50CM
	112  60CM
	113  70CM
	114  80CM
	115  90CM

	RIDING HORSES
	120  LIGHT WEIGHT
	121  MIDDLE WEIGHT
	122  HEAVY WEIGHT
	123  SMALL HUNTER
	124  COLOURED RIDING HORSE
	125  COB RIDING CLASS
	126  CHAMPION RIDING HORSE

	RACEHORSE TO RIDING HORSE
	130  RE-TRAINED THOROUGHBRED

	YOUNG HORSE
	135  YEARLING
	136  TWO YEAR OLD
	137  THREE YEAR OLD
	138  CHAMPION YOUNG HORSE

	ALL IRELAND YEARLING FILLY QUALIFIER
	145  THE YEARLING FILLY ALL IRELAND QUALIFIER

	CONNEMARA PONY
	150  2 AND 3 YEAR OLD CONNEMARA
	151  CONNEMARA MARE 4 YEAR OLD AND UPWARDS
	152  RIDDEN CONNEMARA
	153  CHAMPION CONNEMARA BROODMARE- ANNAVERNA CUP

	ALL IRELAND CONNEMARA CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIER
	160  THE CONNEMARA THREE YEAR OLD FILLY ALL IRELAND QUALIFIER

	PONY OPEN RIDING
	165  PONIES UNDER 128CM
	166  PONIES UNDER 138CM
	167  PONIES UNDER 148CM
	168  CHAMPION OPEN RIDING PONY

	PONY NOVICE RIDING
	175  LEAD REIN CLASS
	176  FIRST RIDDEN PONIES
	177  CHAMPION NOVICE RIDING PONY

	RIDING SCHOOL/FIRST YEAR SHOWING
	185  MY LOVELY COLOURED
	186  MY LOVELY GREY
	187  MY LOVELY BAY
	188  MY LOVELY CHESTNUT
	189  CHAMPION FIRST YEAR SHOWING

	HORSE OF SHOW CHAMPIONSHIP
	195  CHAMPION HORSE OF THE SHOW


	CATTLE SECTION
	SIMMENTAL
	200  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN BETWEEN 1ST DEC 2023 AND 31 JAN 2024
	201  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN ON OR AFTER 1 FEBRUARY 2024
	202  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN BETWEEN 1ST AUG 2022 AND 31 JULY 2023
	203  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL COW OR IN-CALF HEIFER BORN BEFORE 1 AUGUST 2022
	204  PEDIGREE SIMMENTAL BULL OR HEIFER CALF BORN BETWEEN 1ST AUG 2023 AND NOVEMBER 2023

	ANGUS
	210  BEST PEDIGREE ABERDEEN ANGUS COW IN CALF OR MILK
	211  BEST PEDIGREE ABERDEEN ANGUS HEIFER BORN AFTER 1ST AUG 2022
	212  BEST PEDIGREE ANGUS CALF, MALE / FEMALE BORN OR AFTER 1ST AUG 2023

	LIMOUSIN
	220  BEST LIMOUSIN BULL ANY AGE
	221  BEST COW OR HEIFER BORN BEFORE 1 JANUARY 2023
	222  HEIFER BORN BETWEEN 1 JANUARY 2023 AND 31 AUGUST 2023
	223  MALE OR FEMALE CALF BORN AFTER 1 SEPTEMBER 2023
	224  BEST PAIR OF LIMOUSIN ANIMALS PROPERTY OF ONE EXHIBITOR

	HEREFORD
	230  BEST PEDIGREE HEREFORD BULL BORN PRIOR TO 1 JULY 2023
	231  BEST PEDIGREE HEREFORDS COW/HEIFER BORN PRIOR TO 1 JULY 2023
	232  BEST PEDIGREE HEREFORD BULL/HEIFER BORN ON OR AFTER 1 JULY 2023

	BELGIAN BLUE
	240  PUREBRED BELGIAN BLUE MALE/FEMALE ANY AGE
	241  CROSSBRED BELGIAN BLUE MALE/FEMALE SHOWING NOT MORE THAN 2 PERMANENT TEETH

	CHAROLAIS
	245  BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS HEIFER BORN BETWEEN 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AND 31 AUGUST 2023
	246  BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS FEMALE CALF BORN AFTER 1 SEP 2023
	247  BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS MALE CALF BORN AFTER 1 SEP 2023
	248  PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS CALF OF THE FUTURE, MALE/FEMALE BORN AFTER 1 JANUARY 2024
	249  BEST PEDIGREE CHAROLAIS PAIR, MALE/FEMALE BORN AFTER 1 SEPTEMBER 2023

	COMMERCIAL
	255  SUPER BABY BEEF ANIMAL MALE/FEMALE WITH NO PERMENANT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW
	256  SUPER CALF MALE/FEMALE BORN 2024
	257  BEST BEEF BULLOCK OR HEIFER SHOWING 2 OR MORE PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW
	258  BEST BUTCHER HEIFER ANY BREED, NOT MORE THAN 2 PERMANENT TEETH ON DAY OF SHOW

	BREEDING HEIFER
	265  BEST BREEDING HEIFER-ANY BREED PEDIGREE OR NOT

	HIGHLAND CATTLE
	270  HIGHLAND MALE ANY AGE
	271  HIGHLAND FEMALE ANY AGE
	272  CHAMPION HIGHLAND OF SHOW

	YOUNG HANDLER
	280  YOUNG HANDLER CLASS UNDER 16 YEARS

	ALL IRELAND CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIERS
	285  THE ALL IRELAND PEDIGREE SUCKLER TYPE HEIFER CHAMPIONSHIP
	286  THE BREEDERS CHOICE TRADITIONAL 4* OR 5* BREEDING HEIFER
	287  THE ALL IRELAND SENIOR YOUNG STOCKPERSON CHAMPIONSHIP 2024

	OVERALL CHAMPION OF THE SHOW
	295  OVERALL CHAMPION OF THE SHOW


	POULTRY
	FOWL
	440  LARGE HARD FEATHER MALE
	441  LARGE HARD FEATHER FEMALE
	442  LARGE SOFT FEATHER HEAVY MALE
	443  LARGE SOFT FEATHER HEAVY FEMALE
	444  LARGE SOFT FEATHER LIGHT MALE
	445  LARGE SOFT FEATHER LIGHT FEMALE
	446  BANTAM HARD FEATHER MALE
	447  BANTAM HARD FEATHER FEMALE
	448  BANTAM SOFT FEATHER LIGHT MALE
	449  BANTAM SOFT FEATHER LIGHT FEMALE
	450  BANTAM SOFT FEATHER HEAVY MALE
	451  BANTAM SOFT FEATHER HEAVY FEMALE
	452  TRUE BANTAM MALE
	453  TRUE BANTAM FEMALE
	454  LARGE WATER FOWL MALE
	455  LARGE WATER FOWL FEMALE
	456  BANTAM WATERFOWL MALE
	457  BANTAM WATERFOWL FEMALE
	458  BEST HYBRID MALE / FEMALE
	459  JUNIOR HANDLER UNDER 16
	460  RARE BREED MALE/FEMALE

	LOUTH POULTRY CLUB COMPETITIONS (MEMBERS ONLY)
	465  BEST MALE/FEMALE LARGE OR BANTAM

	EGGS
	470  3 BROWN EGGS
	471  3 WHITE EGGS
	472  3 BLUE EGGS
	473  3 ANY COLOUR EGGS
	474  ANY 3 MIXED EGGS
	475  JUNIOR DECORATED EGG UNDER 16
	476  3 BANTAM EGGS
	477  3 DUCK EGGS


	DOGS
	545  BEST LARGE PEDIGREE DOG
	546  BEST MEDIUM PEDIGREE DOG
	547  BEST SMALL PEDIGREE DOG
	548  BEST LARGE RESCUE DOG
	549  BEST MEDIUM RESCUE DOG
	550  BEST SMALL RESCUE DOG
	551  YOUNG HANDLER UP TO 9 YEARS ANY BREED
	552  GUN DOG/WORKING DOG
	553  VETERAN - 8 YEARS AND OVER. ANY BREED
	554  PUPPY - UP TO 12 MONTHS - ANY BREED
	555  SMALL FAMILY DOG - NON PEDIGREE
	556  LARGE FAMILY DOG - NON PEDIGREE
	557  MEDIUM FAMILY DOG - NON PEDIGREE
	558  DOG THE JUDGE WOULD MOST LIKE TO TAKE HOME
	559  BEST TRADITIONAL BREED
	560  BEST GROOMED DOG
	ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE BREED DOG CHAMPIONSHIP QUALIFIER
	561  ALL IRELAND IRISH NATIVE BREED DOG CHAMPIONSHIP




